balances. The level and age of debtor balances are regularly assessed via monthly credit management reports. These reports are scrutinised to assess
exposure by geographical region and counterparty of aged or outstanding balances. Any such balances are likely to be major international brokers that are
in turn monitored via credit reference agencies and considered to pose minimal risk of default. The trading subsidiaries have no material concentration of
credit risk in respect of amounts due from insurance intermediaries and policyholders.

Purchase of a whole-of-life assurance policy does not discharge the trading subsidiaries' liability to provide a funeral. If a third party life insurance company
fails to pay a claim on notification of death of the insured life, for any reason, the trading subsidiaries remain liable for the funeral fee payable to the funeral
director. The trading subsidiaries purchase life assurance policies from reputable, authorised life insurance companies, which are regulated by the PRA and
FCA, and considers the risk of non-payment to be remote.

Restated*

*The prior year has been restated to better reflect comparable balances.

After

5 years

£000

310

13,788

Total

£000

502

19,434

   BENEFACT TRUST LIMITED 118

Restated* Restated*

 -

+10% (2,836) (4,248) (10,737) (8,873)

Equity price risk +/- 10% 29,848 29,308  -

Currency risk -10% 3,466 5,192 13,123 10,845

+100 basis points 5,648 9,475 7 (48)

Interest rate risk -100 basis points (4,618) (11,765) (8) 54

variable £000 £000 £000 £000

Variable Change in 2022 2021 2022 2021

income/(expenditure) in funds

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate risk concentration is reduced by adopting asset-liability duration matching principles where appropriate.

For the trading subsidiaries' life insurance business, consisting of policies to support funeral planning products, benefits payable to
policyholders are independent of the returns generated by interest-bearing assets held by the trading subsidiaries. Therefore, the interest
rate risk on the invested assets supporting these liabilities is borne by the trading subsidiaries. This risk is mitigated by purchasing fixed

[…]

Under FRS102 a retrospective restatement of the prior year results is required. The effect of the restatement are detailed in this note, and are
included throughout the financial statement comparatives, where appropriate. As a result of the restatement, as at 1 January 2021 the Benefact
Trust group of companies recognised an increase in non-charitable trading reserves of £494,000.

The Benefact Trust group of companies considers this change in accounting policy to provide more reliable and relevant information. The change
in discounting accounting policy ensures the effects of higher interest rates and high inflation are reflected across both short and longer term
insurance liabilities. Furthermore, this change to accounting policy better reflects the impact of the Group's objective of matching assets with
insurance liabilities when managing exposure to interest rate risk.

funds funds

£000 £000 £000£000

Other trading activities

385,342

Income from:

3,500  - 3,500Donations  -

2021

As restated

Unrestricted

As reported Restatement

Endowment

As reported As restated

385,342  - 385,342

Total

funds

  Income arising from trading activities

Unrestricted

funds

£000

3,500

Investments

  income 33,065 36,875

  Dividend, interest and rental

421,907 3,810 425,717Total income 421,907

3,81033,065

 -

 -

 -

Raising funds  - (370) (370) -

Expenditure on:

  Grants

Charitable activities

(19,329)  -

 -  Other expenditure on charitable activities

  trading subsidiaries

  Charitable donations paid by

Other

(2,548)  - (2,548)(2,548)

  Expenditure arising from trading activities

Total expenditure

(404,217)  - (404,217)(404,217)

Net losses on investments

(426,796) (370) (427,166)(426,796)

Taxation (15,482) (82)

12,332 84,24771,91569,315

51,544 15,690 67,234

(15,564)

Net income/(expenditure) in the
year

68,070  - 68,070

  a. arising from the charity (16,526) 15,690 (836)

  b. arising from trading activities

51,544 15,690 67,23449,438 2,106

(702)

 -

(702)  - (702)

(19,329)  - (19,329)

 -

2,106

(14,988)

49,438

(16,526)

65,964

 -

 -

 -

2,600

(494)

2,106

   BENEFACT TRUST LIMITED 130

Subordinated liabilities (24,433)  - (24,433)

Total funds

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year

Provisions for liabilities

Net pension deficit

Other retirement benefit obligations

The funds of the charity:

General funds

Designated funds

Revaluation reserve

Non-charitable trading reserves

Translation and hedging reserve

Endowment funds